Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday 25 July 2022 at 10.00 am
(A pre-meeting will take place for all members of the board at 9.45 a.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillor S Burke
Councillor P Carlill
Councillor D Chapman
Councillor R Finnigan
Councillor S Firth
Councillor B Flynn
Councillor M France-Mir
Councillor C Gruen
Councillor J Lennox
Councillor K Ritchie
Councillor A Scopes (Chair)

- Middleton Park
- Calverley & Farsley
- Rothwell
- Morley North
- Harewood
- Adel & Wharfedale
- Moortown
- Bramley & Stanningley
- Crossgates & Whinmoor
- Bramley & Stanningley
- Beeston & Holbeck

To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19
and please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other
people.
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.
Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Board 25 July 2022

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rebecca Atherton
Tel: 37 88642
A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3
If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:
No exempt items have been identified.

B

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES - 20 JUNE 2022

5 - 14

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 20 June 2022.
7

DIGITAL STRATEGY UPDATE

15 26

To receive a report from the Chief Digital and
Information Officer outlining the new digital
strategy for the city, the digital transformation work
being undertaken with Leeds Health Care
Partnership and the planned programme of
innovation being developed by the Digital Change
Team.
8

AGILE WORKING AND ESTATE REALISATION
To receive an update from the Director of
Resources about the Council’s Future Working
programme.

C

27 38

Item
No
9

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION UPDATE

39 48

To receive an update from the Director of
Resources on current workforce challenges
impacting recruitment and the programme of
interventions designed to respond to some of those
challenges.
10

AREA BASED INCOME

49 54

To receive a report from the Chief Officer Financial
Services about Council Tax Income and Business
Rates Income per ward.
11

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2022/23 municipal year.

12

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Strategy &
Resources) will take place on 26 September at
10am. There will be a pre-meeting for all Scrutiny
Board members at 9.45am.

D

55 72

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)
MONDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair
Councillors S Burke, P Carlill, S Firth,
B Flynn, M France-Mir, J Lennox,
K Renshaw and K Ritchie

1

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

2

There were no appeals.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exemptions.

3

Late Items

4

There were no late items.
Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

5

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
The following apologies were noted:
Cllr Caroline Gruen (Cllr Karen Renshaw attended as a substitute)
Cllr Kamilla Maqsood (Cllr Jess Lennox attended as a substitute)
Cllr Dianne Chapman (Covid-related absence)
Cllrs Jonathan Pryor, James Lewis and Mary Harland (Executive Members)
sent apologies in relation to item 10
Aaron Linden (Information Governance Manager) in relation to item 10

6

Minutes - 28 March 2022.
Members noted that the items highlighted in minutes 71, 72 and 74 had been
reflected in the draft work programme included else where on the agenda.
RESOLVED –
That the minutes from 28 March 2022 be approved as an accurate record.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th July, 2022

Page 5

7

Terms of Reference
Members considered the Terms of Reference for the five Scrutiny Boards as
agreed by Council at the Annual General Meeting on 26 May 2022.
It was noted that functions relating to Civic Enterprise Lee
[...]
on of the advice to the
Executive Board member.

-

That the work programme is updated to reflect the requests documented
under all items included within the minutes of this meeting.

Date and Time of Next Meeting
The next public meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on 25 July 2022
at 10am. A pre-meet for Board members will take place at 9.45am.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th July, 2022

Page 14

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Stephen
Blackburn/Nichola Stephens

0

Tel: 0113 37 84571

Digital Strategy Update
Date: 25 July 2022
Report of: Chief Digital and Information Officer
Report to: Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources)
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐ Yes ☒ No

What is this report about?
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions


This report will outline the contents of the new digital strategy for the City that is currently
being finalised and how it will support the Best City Ambition and three pillars of Inclusive
Growth, Health & Wellbeing, and Zero Carbon.



It will detail the digital transformation work that is underway to transform how the Council in
partnership with the Leeds Health and Care Partnership (LHCP) will increasingly improve
how it collects, shares, and uses data, and how it will utilise the latest technology to deliver
21st century services.



It will outline the planned programme of innovation and how it will align with the digital
strategy and digital roadmaps that are being drawn up by the Digital Change Team for each
service area.

Recommendations
a) Members are asked to support the approach being outlined in the digital strategy, the digital
transformation approach, and the innovation programme.
b) Agree any specific Scrutiny Board actions that may arise from this report.
c) Continue to provide oversight of the broader digital work being delivered by IDS by
continuing to receive upd
[...]
ng that around 10,000 clinical and care staff
have regular access to up to date information about a person they are caring for.

Page 17

16 Leeds is in a good position to take advantage of evolving digital technology that supports the
progression towards an integrated health and care system and delivers against national
mandates to improve data sharing that transform care and digitise care settings. The City has
agreed to evolve the Leeds Care Record Project further towards an enhanced Shared Care
Record, by closing down the old project and launching a new Shared Care Records
Programme. This is not just a name change – it will involve improvements in who can access
the information, what they can see, and the technologies involved.
17 A new Shared Care Records Board has been established for Leeds and is in the process of
setting up programme governance and scoping the full work programme to transform Shared
Care Records for Leeds. The Board is chaired by Jason Broch (Chief Clinical Information
Officer) with support from Nichola Stephens and Kathryn Jeffreys from IDS.
18 Social Care Records: On 1 December 2021, the government published their ‘People at the
Heart of Care: adult social care reform’ white paper which details plans to accelerate the
adoption of technology and using the full potential of technology to support people’s lives and
aspirations. It also pledges to ensure at least 60% of social care providers have a digitised care
record that can connect to a shared care record in place by March 2023 and 80% by March
2024.
19 Funding has been released to Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) to facilitate this digitisation and
Leeds has bid for approx. £305k to support feasibility of implementation of falls monitoring
devices, digitisation of 20 registered care providers with wrap around project management,
infrastructure, procurement, training and IG support in year 1. Take up by 20 providers will allow
Leeds to hit the 60% target. Further funding will be applied for
[...]
e Best Place to Work pledge made to all staff.
III. Consider the results from the most recent Future Working Survey conducted
in May 2022, and feedback on the areas discussed in the report relating to
the ongoing implementation of Hybrid working across the council.
IV. Note the latest update on rightsizing the council Estate and how the Future
Working programme can contribute to our zero carbon ambitions across
the city.
1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

To provide Resources and Strategy Scrutiny Board with an update around Future
Working arrangements at Leeds City Council.

2. Background information
2.1 The Council has a long established Changing the Workplace (CTW) programme which
has provided opportunities for staff to work differently, with flexible and new ways of
working, investment in technology, estate rationalisation and cultural change. This has
focussed on both our City Centre Estate and key locality services and buildings. The
COVID-19 Pandemic and lockdown led to a further period of rapid change, as all
services were required to review their delivery models, and our long term commitment
and investment over previous years meant that we were well prepared and able to
respond.

Page 28

2.2 During the 2020/21 municipal year, Resources and Strategy Scrutiny Board received
regular updates around how the council had responded to the specific challenges faced
during the COVID-19 pandemic, the changes to the way people had worked, and how
this had further affected the use of our estate. This included services which were
mainly front line, those that were mainly office-based, and those with a mix. Scrutiny
looked at a range of related issues such as: service productivity and impact, staff
wellbeing, and whether colleagues had the necessary IT and kit to support effective
working.
2.3 A summary evidence report was presented to the Board’s March 2021 meeting. This
allowed members to review all the evidence shared during the year and to begin
looking at the longer t
[...]
de to refresh all
the older kit which does not properly integrate with Microsoft Teams. This is an
important aspect given the importance of ensuring that hybrid meetings can take place
across our estate.
5

Legal implications, access to information, and call-in

5.31 There are no legal implications related to this report.

6

Risk management

6.1 Through our programme board and governance arrangements, all risks are identified
and regularly monitored, for each strand of the programme: People, Workspaces and
places, Technology.
7

Recommendations

7.1 Resources and Strategy Scrutiny Board is asked to:
i. Note the contents of this report
ii. Note the Best Place to Work pledge made to all staff.
iii. Consider the results from the most recent Future Working Survey conducted
in May 2022, and feedback on the areas discussed in the report relating to
the ongoing implementation of Hybrid working across the council.
iv. Note the latest update on rightsizing the council Estate and how the Future
Working programme can contribute to our zero carbon ambitions across
the city.

Page 36

8

Background documents1

8.1 None.

The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they
contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include published works.
1

Page 37

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
Report author: Libby Megson/Claire
Matson/Andrew Dodman
Tel: 0113 3790323

Workforce Recruitment and Capacity
Date: July 2022
Report of: Director of Resources
Report to: Scrutiny Board
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐ Yes ☒ No

What is this report about?
This report outlines the current workforce challenges particularly in relation to recruiting talent
within the current labour market.
The report outlines the scope and scale of the work currently underway outlining both the short and
longer-term interventions.
The recommended approach is cognisant of the Council’s five-year People Strategy and our
aspiration to increase diversity within the workforce so that it represents the communities we serve.
This work best meets the needs of the City’s ambitions for inclusive growth, in terms of widening
recruitment pools and making our roles accessible for a wider communities to apply and flourish in
their roles.

Recommendations
To note the content of the report and workplan, recognising the scale of the work and that there are
a number of dependencies to progressing the activity particularly in relation to the recruitment
system development.
1. Why is the proposal being put forward?
1.1. In 2020 the Council launched the five-year People Strategy, which featured as an enabling
strategy of the Best Council Plan and will go on to support the City Ambitions. The People
Strategy presents a simple vision for Leeds City Council to be the ‘Best Place to Work’. The
strategy focuses on the full ‘employment life cycle’ and details what the best employee
experience would look and feel like. There is also a strong emphasis on the role our leaders
and managers should play and sets out clear expectations in relation to our values to help
strengthen organisational culture, behaviour and ambitions.
1.2. The Strategy recognised that interventions and actions would be required across the whole of
the employment lifecycle ranging from workforce planning, recruitment, selection, induction,
pay & benefits, development, wellbeing and progression. The People Strategy can be
viewed here.
1.3. However, over the past 24 months, in response to the pandemic and resultant budget
pressures, effort and resource was focussed predominantly on workforce health, safety, and
wellbeing, responding to the Financial Challenges and delivering new ways of flexible and
agile working. Whilst these interventions have directly contributed to the People Strategy, as
Page 39

we entered 2022/23 it is recognised 
[...]
nt and enterprising
organisation. Looking to the future, the Scrutiny Board will consider these issues in the
context of the priorities set out in the recently adopted Best City Ambition.

Recommendations
Members are asked to:
a) Note the ward-based analysis of Business Rates and Council Tax income receivable by
the Council in 2021/22.
Why is the proposal being put forward?
1

The Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) has several key financial functions within its
remit. These include ensuring effective financial management and controls; setting,
supporting and monitoring the Council’s policies and procedures for budgets; administering
effective financial management and controls; and setting, supporting and monitoring the
Council’s financial strategy.

2

Income from both Business Rates and Council are consolidated along with other resources
available into both the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Annual Revenue
Budget which supports the delivery of the Best City Ambition.

3

At the meeting of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) on the 21st of June 2021
consideration was given to potential sources of work which could include how “Council Tax
collection and expenditure varies across the city.” This report provides the ward-based
analysis of both Council Tax and Business Rates and provides a commentary as to why
expenditure cannot and should not be analysed on a similar basis.

What impact will this proposal have?
Wards Affected: Please state the specific wards affected here. If city-wide, state “All” for clarity.
Have ward members been consulted?

☐Yes

☒No

4

This report will provide an awareness to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) as to
the level of Council Tax and Business Rates income that is collected from each ward. It
also explains that the Government undertakes its assessment of the Council’s relative
needs and resources at a city-wide level rather than an individual ward level and that the
Council does not currently budget or a

Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)
MONDAY, 25TH JULY, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair
Councillors G Almass, S Burke, P Carlill,
S Firth, B Flynn, C Gruen and K Ritchie

15

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

16

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

17

There were no exemptions.
Late Items

18

There were no late items.
Declaration of Interests

19

There were no declarations of interest.
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies were received from:

20

Cllr Diane Chapman
Cllr Mahalia France-Mir
Minutes - 20 June 2022
The minutes of the meeting of 20 June were noted.
An update was provided by the Principal Scrutiny Advisor in relation to
information requests detailed in minutes 7, 9, 10, 11 and 12.

21

Digital Strategy Update
Those in attendance for this item were:





Cllr Coupar (Executive Member)
Neil Evans (Director, Resources)
Leonardo Tantari (Chief Officer, Digital and Information Services)
Stephen Blackburn (Innovation Lead)

Leonardo Tantari (Chief Officer, Digital and Information Services) and
Stephen Blackburn (Innovation Lead) provided an overview of the new digital
strategy for the city. Members were informed that digital transformation work
is underway to transform how the Council, in partnership with the Leeds
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022

Health and Care Partnership (LHCP), uses data and technology to improve
services. A planned programme of innovation was outlined.
Stephen reiterated that a ‘digital first’ - as opposed to a ‘digital only’ –
approach will be adopted and that any digital offer will be complementary to
existing channels of engagement with the Council. He informed the Scrutiny
Board that the Digital Strategy is intended to be a person-centred policy that
reflects the life-cycle approach set out in the Best City Ambition.
The Scrutiny Board discussed the challenge of recruiting talent to fill an
additional 110 roles within IDS and the potential to work with partner
organisations to provide temporary “elastic capacity”.
Stephen highlighted the three digital priorities for the city: System Flow, Core
Business Transformation and establishing a Security Operations Centre.
The Scrutiny Board was informed of the importance of ensuring the city’s
‘digital foundations’ are right. This includes ensuring the Council is
collecting, using and protecting the right data, and continuing to prioritise
the 100% Digital Leeds programme.
Members raised the following matters:
o Security Operations Centre: Clarity was sought about how the
centre will be resourced. The Board was informed that to provide 24/7
protection 365 days a year the Council will need to work with a partner
to deliver the service. Leonardo noted that there is regional interest in
establishing a facility and it is anticipated to be a joined-up initiative
with other organisations. The enhanced security benefits of a ‘cloud
first’ approach were discussed.
o Digitising social care records: A 2021 Government white paper
pledged to ensure 80% of social care providers have a digitised care
record that can connect to a shared care record by March 2024.
Members sought reassurance about progress towards this target in
Leeds and were assured funding has been released for the initial
stages of this project, with further funding options being explored for
the later stages.
o Shared Care Record: Members were informed that the development
of the Leeds Care Record in recent years puts the city in a stronger
position to move to the enhanced Shared Care Record. A new Shared
Care Records Board has been established for Leeds.
o Working with health partners: Officers acknowledged the challenge
of creating capacity amongst health care professionals to enable the
introduction of and training on new technology. The scale of data that
requires digitalisation was discussed along with the challenge of
integrating different systems.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022

o Digital Academy: Members welcomed the establishment of a digital
academy to upskill LCC staff in areas such as data intelligence, cyber
security and cloud technology. The potential to increase entry routes
for new employees was explored. It was noted that staff retention is a
persistent challenge for digital employers. Salary was acknowledged
as a challenge in the current market. It was suggested more could be
made of the opportunity to work on large-scale transformation projects
within the public sector.
o Digital infrastructure and hardware: The challenges of accessing
reliable connectivity and hardware, particularly in some areas of the
city, were explored. From a Council perspective members sought
clarity about the use of a wider range of devices in future to increase
the agility of the workforce. Leonardo also highlighted the closer links
being established between the recycling of devices and the 100%
Digital Leeds team.
o Digital Inclusion: Attention was drawn to the community-based
partnership activity of the 100% Digital Leeds team. A full update on
this programme of activity is received by the Infrastructure, Investment
& Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board on an annual basis. It was agreed
that the Principal Scrutiny Advisor would circulate the most recent
100% Digital Leeds update to members of the Strategy and
Resources Scrutiny Board for information.
o Impact on staffing numbers: Neil Evans noted that the organisation
has lost around 2,000 staff over the last ten years but still faces a
growing budget challenge. It is anticipated that in-year pressures such
as a pay rise above the 2% assumed in the 2022/23 budget will
exacerbate this situation. To protect public services the organisation
will need to change. This will include increased automation, enabling
more self-service and re-training staff.
o Digital Leeds Labs: Further information was sought about solutions
that have previously been developed through innovation labs. Stephen
Blackburn agreed to provide further information about ‘Leeds Social
Housing Picker.’
o Digital and Data ethics: Members sought clarity about how the
development of data and digital ethics will help embed strong
governance and a ‘person centred’ approach to assessing new
technology and/or data use.
o Citizen Access: Cllr Coupar reiterated that digital innovation will
complement existing channels of communication for Leeds citizens.
She highlighted the demand for greater self-service and automation
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022

options for standard transactions, to increase flexibility and ease of
access for some members of the public.
The Scrutiny Board highlighted the need to continue benchmarking and
sharing best practice with other organisations.
Members noted the need to avoid developing bespoke versions of
standard systems to avoid increased costs for maintenance, integration
and upgrades.
The Scrutiny Board recommended that investment in digital services is
prioritised corporately to ensure that transformation programmes can be
progressed across all directorates.
RESOLVED:
Members of the Scrutiny Board:
o Agreed to support the approach being outlined in the digital strategy,
the digital transformation approach, and the innovation programme.
o Agreed to continue to provide oversight of the broader digital work
being delivered by IDS by receiving future update reports at this
Scrutiny Board.
o Requested that the Principal Scrutiny Advisor circulate the 100%
Digital Leeds update, as provided to the Infrastructure, Investment &
Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board in April 2022.
o Requested further information about Leeds Social Housing Picker.
o Recommended that investment in digital services is prioritised
corporately to ensure that transformation programmes can be
progressed across all directorates.
22

Agile Working and Estate Realisation
Those in attendance for this item:
 Cllr Coupar (Executive Member)
 Neil Evans (Director, Resources)
 Graham Sephton (Head of Human Resources)
 Angela Barnicle (Chief Officer, Asset management & Regeneration)
 Leonardo Tantari (Chief Officer, Digital and Information Services)
Graham Sephton introduced the paper by providing an update on the
Council’s Future Working Programme. He noted the previous work of the
Scrutiny Board in this area and reiterated the importance of the 2021 Best
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022

Place to Work Pledge. Graham highlighted the most recent staff survey
results from May 2022 and the proposed approach to further estate
realisation.
The Scrutiny Board explored the proposed approach to future hybrid
working and noted the links to the previous discussion on the new digital
strategy.
Members agreed with the principal that hybrid working arrangements
must strike a balance between staff preferences, services needs and LCC
resources. Members were informed that senior leaders have reported
service performance as having been maintained or enhanced by current
working arrangements.
The Board discussed the expectation that staff will spend regular time
with their teams in the office. Reassurance was received in relation to
arrangements for new employees and it was a confirmed that staff will
always be able to come into the workplace if they so wish.
Other matters raised by members included:
o Quality and maintenance of estate: The cost of maintaining the
Council’s estate was discussed in the context of the current budget
challenge. It was noted that the not all buildings provide good quality
accommodation for staff, and many are now surplus to requirements.
Graham outlined the ambition to have fewer but better used buildings.
It was noted that buildings that are disposed of are typically
redeveloped for a different purpose.
o Monitoring of the impact of hybrid working: It was confirmed that
performance reports are regularly provided to CLT, the Executive
Board and Scrutiny Boards. In addition, risks are reported to officer
oversight groups that meet regularly.
o Workstation Assessments: Graham reassured members that where
requests were made for a home-based workstation assessment, these
would be carried out quickly. He noted that most employees who had
been previously office based, received rapid support in response to
the pandemic to enable them to work safely at home. Well-being has
been prioritised during the most recent rounds of appraisals.
o Market appropriate approach: Neil Evans highlighted that the
Council is not alone in having adopted new working arrangements
since the pandemic. It informed members that organisations across
the city and country are working in different ways and LCC staff are
keen to retain the flexibility to work from home given performance has
been maintained.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022

o Independent analysis: Angela Barnicle outlined the Council’s
involvement with a UKRI project being led by the University of Leeds.
Along with other public and private organisations the Council us
sharing data about what hybrid work looks like, how people build
networks and establish careers. It was agreed that the first paper that
has been published would be shared with the Scrutiny Board.
o Identification of risks: Members highlighted the importance of being
provided with clear information about the potential risks to inform their
scrutiny. Ways in which to capture the views of service users within
performance monitoring were discussed.
o EIA report: Members requested sight of the Equality Impact
Assessment associated with future working arrangements once it is
available.
RESOLVED:
Members of the Scrutiny board resolved to:
o Note the contents of this report
o Note the Best Place to Work pledge made to all staff.
o Consider the results from the most recent Future Working Survey
conducted in May 2022.
o Note the latest update on rightsizing the council Estate and how the
Future Working programme can contribute to our zero carbon
ambitions across the city.
o Request that the Chief Officer for Asset Management and
Regeneration shares the initial UKRI research paper published by the
University of Leeds.
o Request sight of the Equality Impact Assessment associated with
future working arrangements once it is available.

23

Councillor Flynn left the meeting after consideration of this item.
Recruitment and Retention update
Those in attendance for this item were:





Cllr Coupar (Executive Member)
Neil Evans (Director, Resources)
Andy Dodman (Chief Officer, Human Resources)
Claire Matsen (Head of Human Resources)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022

Andy Dodman introduced the report outlining the current workforce challenges
particularly in relation to recruiting talent. He asked members to note the
scope and scale of the work currently underway, which includes both short
and longer-term interventions.
Andy noted that the recommended approach is cognisant of the Council’s
five-year People Strategy and the aspiration to increase diversity within the
workforce.
Members raised concern about increasingly competitive salaries emerging as
a result of the high inflation environment.
It was noted that the Council remains committed to the National Collective
Bargaining Framework and continues to uplift its pay-scales in line with the
Real (Leeds) Living Wage rate. Neil Evans noted that the range of functions
within the Council brings added complexity in terms of equality assessments.
For services where there is acute pressure on recruitment HR colleagues are
exploring the possible use of market supplements, retention payments and
other benefits.
Members were informed that there is a significant variation in vacancy rates
across the Council. The Board sought clarity about which services are
experiencing the greatest pressures. IDS was provided as an example of one
such service, as was Adults and Health.
The Board explored the wider benefits of working for the Council such as
professional development, career progression and working for a values-based
organisation.
Members welcomed the work that is underway to develop a wide range of
entry routes into the Council. Officers were asked whether it would be
feasible to explore an intermediate apprenticeship offer for those leaving FE
establishments.
It was suggested entry routes could be broadened further by focusing on core
competencies for some roles rather than more traditional job descriptions.
The objectivity of recruitment panels was discussed and members sought
clarity about retention rates in comparison to other organisations.
Claire Matsen confirmed that in some areas unsuccessful applicants are
signposted to organisations that can help them to develop their skills to meet
entry level requirements.
It was confirmed that processes such as exit interviews are being
strengthened to enable the organisation to better understand why people are
choosing to leave the organisation.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022

Improvements in diversity and inclusion were welcomed and it was confirmed
that officers are looking at ways in which to capture more detailed information
about diversity in the early stages of recruitment.
Members sought assurances about the support being provided to applicants
with disabilities to ensure as wide a range of people as possible can access
employment opportunities.
Members suggested that public sector organisations in the city may benefit
from sharing experiences and best practice to further increase the diversity of
their respective workforces.

24

RESOLVED:
The Scrutiny Board resolved to note the content of the report and workplan.
Area Based Income
The following individuals were in attendance for this item:




Cllr Coupar (Executive Member)
Neil Evans (Director, Resources)
Richard Ellis (Deputy Chief Officer, Financial Services)

Richard Ellis introduced the report, drawing attention to three tables, which
detail Council Tax and Business Rates income by ward.
It was noted that the report had been submitted to the Scrutiny Board in
response to a member request in 2021/22.
The Scrutiny Board was informed that information about expenditure could not
be provided on a ward basis. The Council does not account for expenditure
on a ward-basis or equate expenditure to areas from which income is
generated. The allocation of Government resources also depends upon a citywide needs-based assessment. The Board discussed the challenges of
understanding expenditure on a ward basis.
It was noted that only a small proportion of the Council’s expenditure relates
to ‘universal services’ with over 60% of expenditure relating to Children’s
Services and Adults Social Care.
It was noted that the information about income is not provided regularly in the
format requested by the Scrutiny Board due to the level of data manipulation
required to produce it.
RESOLVED:
It was resolved that:
o The ward-based analysis of Business Rates and Council Tax income
receivable by the Council in 2021/22 be noted.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022

o The Principal Scrutiny Advisor will re-circulate a graph from the Chief
Officer for Financial Services, which illustrates trends in Government
grant receipts over the last decade.
25

Work Schedule

26

The work programme was noted.
Date and Time of Next Meeting
The next public meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on Monday 26
September at 10am. There will be a pre-meeting for all Scrutiny Board
members at 9.45am.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022

